

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE

(REDESIGNATED) COURT, BANKURA

PRESENT : Smt. Dr. Modhumita Basu
Additional District & Sessions Judge
(Redesignated) Court, Bankura
(J.O CODE NO. WB00870)

M.A.C.C. 75 of 21

CNR No.WBBK01-001045-2021

J.O CODE NO. WB00870

Order no. 21

Dated : 11.11.24

Today is fixed for ex-parte hearing.

Petitioners file a petition praying for time for ex-parte hearing on the ground stated therein.

Now, the petition dated 05.01.2024 filed by the O.P. no.1 for vacating the order of ex-parte, is taken up for hearing.

Heard the Ld. Counsel on behalf of the O.P. no.1 Perused the petition.

W/S has already been filed by OP no.1.

No objection raised by the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner.

Considering the situation, the ex-parte hearing order passed against opposite party stands vacated.

W/S filed by OP no.1 is accepted.

At this stage, another application u/S 170 read with Section 149 of the M.V. Act on behalf of the O.P. is also taken up for hearing.

Perused. Heard the petition.

Leave is granted accordingly.

Thus, the prayer of the O.P. to contest the claim case on merit beside the defence available to the present O.P. u/S 149 and Section 170 of the M.V. Act is considered and allowed.

Let the case be fixed for framing of issues.

To 09.01.25 for framing of issues.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Judge

M.A.C.T, Bankura

Judge,

M.A.C.T, Bankura